Based on Article 4 paragraph (1) of Law Number 44 of 2008 concerning Pornography, 
sanctions are imposed based on Article 29 of Law Number 44 of 2008 concerning Pornography, 
with the threat of imprisonment of at least 6 (six) months and a maximum of 12 (twelve) years 
and/or a fine of at least Rp. 250,000,000,- (two hundred and fifty million rupiah) and a 
maximum of Rp. 6,000,000,000,- (six billion rupiah). In addition to potentially violating the 
pornography law, the immoral content in the application nfacebook and twitter also violates 
Law Number 19 of 2016 concerning amendments to Law Number 11 of 2008 concerning